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KNOX COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT

MONTHLY REPORT: August 2011
AIRPORT MANAGER

ENPLANMENTS:

CAPE AIR ENPLANEMENTS: July and August enplanements did not meet last year’s numbers, but 2010 was a record breaking year, especially in the second half.  
	YEAR
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APRIL
	MAY
	JUNE
	JULY
	AUG
	SEPT
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	TOTAL

	2005
	422
	408
	372
	532
	437
	530
	991
	1176
	622
	528
	414
	363
	6,761

	2006
	289
	310
	294
	358
	362
	443
	844
	1105
	591
	467
	344
	362
	5,769

	2007
	306
	275
	354
	459
	445
	550
	912
	1086
	608
	473
	292
	264
	6,024

	2008
	238
	266
	333
	389
	348
	422
	773
	1101
	597
	522
	267
	299
	5,555

	2009
	248
	290
	281
	338
	419
	525
	851
	1129
	786
	565
	395
	355
	6,182

	2010
	296
	307
	392
	419
	462
	734
	1135
	1324
	880
	664
	514
	425
	7,552

	2011
	398
	352
	497
	483
	457
	744
	1127
	1133
	
	
	
	
	


PENOBSCOT ISLAND AIR ENPLANEMENTS:  PIA set another record in July, enplanements were over 47.5% higher than last year but, August was down significantly (echoing Cape Air’s decrease in riders).
	YEAR
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APRIL
	MAY
	JUNE
	JULY
	AUG
	SEPT
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	TOTAL

	2005
	103
	152
	220
	386
	342
	480
	740
	902
	788
	513
	657
	486
	5,769

	2006
	245
	217
	394
	548
	560
	505
	1009
	1426
	770
	948
	682
	515
	7,819

	2007
	269
	313
	303
	335
	616
	902
	867
	1543
	985
	857
	839
	390
	8,219

	2008
	357
	241
	299
	551
	880
	616
	1037
	1374
	931
	909
	543
	390
	8,128

	2009
	302
	217
	305
	528
	564
	353
	586
	1780
	1140
	1140
	630
	512
	8,057

	2010
	337
	332
	422
	570
	793
	660
	1026
	1606
	1095
	917
	757
	508
	9,023

	2011
	442
	308
	559
	481
	428
	971
	1513
	1048
	
	
	
	
	


AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS:  August data is not available but July was again well below last year.  The depressed trend in transient aircraft continues and impacts fuel revenues and aircraft parking revenues.  
	  YEAR
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APRIL
	MAY
	JUNE
	JULY
	AUG
	SEPT
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	TOTAL

	2005
	355
	329
	382
	420
	485
	666
	1057
	1184
	714
	528
	454
	420
	6,994

	2006
	361
	362
	410
	432
	501
	671
	983
	1200
	713
	612
	452
	445
	7,142

	2007
	394
	345
	392
	408
	524
	712
	1092
	1215
	741
	609
	452
	349
	7,233

	2008
	365
	286
	359
	474
	626
	724
	1232
	1328
	784
	799
	324
	280
	7,581

	2009
	292
	272
	289
	311
	488
	559
	1043
	1149
	840
	585
	473
	407
	6,708

	2010
	344
	315
	378
	448
	576
	756
	1234
	1525
	794
	462
	349
	285
	7,466

	2011
	261
	246
	323
	301
	439
	592
	891
	1098
	
	
	
	
	


1. Projects:  Please see Stantec’s reports.

2. FAA Reauthorization/CR:   The current Continuing Resolution expires Sept 16.  The industry is convinced there will be another CR, but nobody is optimistic about the long term Reauthorization package.

3. Solar Panels for the Airport: We were busy in August trying to get in under the wire, to take advantage of a federal program to install solar panels, basically at no cost, for municipalities and non-profits (organizations that cannot make the up-front investment work because all the incentives are in the form of tax breaks).  We would be responsible for the cost of permitting and the cost of constructing a fence around the solar panel arrays.  We were required to be under contract as of Sept 5, 2011 to qualify.  Hurricane Irene impacted the providers ability to generate contracts and we (and others trying to do the same thing) lost this opportunity.  We expect more, similar programs in the near future (but suspect they will not be as favorable) and will be watching closely.
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